
 

 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               2 / 571 

 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               3 / 571 

 
 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               4 / 571 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Main parts of the dental unit .....................................................................................................................................6 
Symbols .....................................................................................................................................................................9 
Technical data ............................................................................................................................................................9 
General conditions .................................................................................................................................................. 10 
Organisation of the manual ..................................................................................................................................... 11 
Ordering spare parts ............................................................................................................................................... 12 
B - SPITTOON BLOCK ............................................................................................................................................. 14 

B1 - Overview of optional parts ............................................................................................................................ 14 
B2 - Basic configuration ....................................................................................................................................... 15 
B3 - Spittoon block accessories ........................................................................................................................... 46 

1 - Accessories: Ejector, Suction, Suction controls....................................................................................................... 46 
2 - Dry suction accessories ......................................................................................................................................... 58 
3 - Amalgam separator accessories ............................................................................................................................ 63 
4 - Wet suction accessories ........................................................................................................................................ 69 
5 - Other accessories ................................................................................................................................................. 74 

C - ASSISTANTôS CONSOLE ARM AND TABLE ..................................................................................................... 93 
C1 - Console arm and table ................................................................................................................................. 93 
C2 - Assistant's console arm accessories .......................................................................................................... 116 

D - CONTROL PANEL ARM ................................................................................................................................... 127 
Instructions to adjust the articulated arm: ........................................................................................................... 138 

E1 ï DA280 CONTROL PANEL (Bottom hose routing)......................................................................................... 139 
E1.1 - DA280 (Resistive screen) - V629.28-00-00 .............................................................................................. 139 
E1.2 - DA280 (Capacitative screen) - V629.30-00-00 K-001 ............................................................................... 144 
E1.3 - DA280 CART (Resistive screen) - V629.28-00-00.1 ................................................................................. 148 
E1.4 - DA280 CART (Capacitative screen) - V629.30-00-00.1 K-001 ................................................................. 152 
E1.5 - DA280 - Control panel accessories .......................................................................................................... 163 

1 ï Syringes ............................................................................................................................................................. 163 
2 ï Turbine instruments ............................................................................................................................................ 166 
3 ï Micro motors ...................................................................................................................................................... 169 
4 ï USS ï Ultra Sonic Scaler (Plaque removal instruments)....................................................................................... 178 
5 ï Curing lamps ...................................................................................................................................................... 192 
6 ï Cauter ................................................................................................................................................................ 195 
7 ï Other control panel accessories .......................................................................................................................... 197 

E2 ï DA270 CONTROL PANEL (Upper instrument configuration)....................................................................... 202 
E2.1 ï DA270 (Resistive screen) V630.28-00-00 ............................................................................................... 202 
E2.2 ï DA270 (Capacitative screen) V630.30-00-00 K-001 ................................................................................ 202 
E2.3 ï DA270 - Control panel accessories ......................................................................................................... 213 

1 ï Syringes ............................................................................................................................................................. 213 
2 ï Turbine instruments ............................................................................................................................................ 216 
3 ï Micro motors ...................................................................................................................................................... 219 
4 ï USS ï Ultra Sonic Scaler (Plaque removal instruments)....................................................................................... 229 
5 ï Curing lamps ...................................................................................................................................................... 238 
6 ï Cauter ................................................................................................................................................................ 240 
7 ï Other control panel accessories .......................................................................................................................... 241 

E3 ï DA380 CONTROL PANEL (Bottom hose routing)......................................................................................... 245 
E3.1 ï DA380 - V636.28-00-00 K-001 ................................................................................................................ 245 
E3.2 ï DA380 CART - V636.28-00-00.1 ............................................................................................................. 250 
E3.3 ï DA380 - Control panel accessories ......................................................................................................... 256 

1 ï Syringes ............................................................................................................................................................. 256 
2 ï Turbine instruments ............................................................................................................................................ 259 
3 ï Micro motors ...................................................................................................................................................... 263 
4 ï USS ï Ultra Sonic Scaler (Plaque removal instruments)....................................................................................... 273 
5 ï Curing lamps ...................................................................................................................................................... 286 
6 ï Cauter ................................................................................................................................................................ 288 
7 ï Other control panel accessories .......................................................................................................................... 289 

E4 ï DA370 CONTROL PANEL (Upper instrument configuration)....................................................................... 293 
E4.1 ï DA370 - V635.28-00-00 .......................................................................................................................... 293 
E4.2 ï DA370 - Control panel accessories ......................................................................................................... 303 

1 ï Syringes ............................................................................................................................................................. 303 
2 ï Turbine instruments ............................................................................................................................................ 306 
3 ï Micro motors ...................................................................................................................................................... 309 
4 ï USS ï Ultra Sonic Scaler (Plaque removal instruments)....................................................................................... 319 
5 ï Curing lamps ...................................................................................................................................................... 335 
6 ï Cauter ................................................................................................................................................................ 339 
7 ï Other control panel accessories .......................................................................................................................... 341 

F - TRAY TABLES .................................................................................................................................................. 345 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               5 / 571 

Extended tray table (V620.29-00-00.3) installation procedure for DA270 ............................................................ 353 
G - ARTICULATED LIGHT ARM ............................................................................................................................. 355 
H - OPERATING LIGHTS ........................................................................................................................................ 358 

H1 - XENOS fixture............................................................................................................................................ 358 
H2 - SIRIUS fixture ............................................................................................................................................ 364 

I - LCD MONITOR ARM .......................................................................................................................................... 368 
I1 - Arm without monitor ..................................................................................................................................... 368 
I2 - Arm with monitor (17ò or 22ò) ....................................................................................................................... 369 
I3 - X-ray, Microscope ........................................................................................................................................ 375 

J - STORAGE TRAY ON ARTICULATED LIGHT ARM ........................................................................................... 380 
K - FOOT CONTROLLERS ..................................................................................................................................... 384 

K1 - Universal foot controller (UNO) ................................................................................................................... 384 
UNO ï Structural components (identical for all electrical variants) .............................................................................. 385 
UNO hard-wired ï electrical section .......................................................................................................................... 390 
UNO RF wireless, 2015 model ï electrical section ..................................................................................................... 392 
UNO RF wireless, 2018 model ï electrical section ..................................................................................................... 395 
UNO - Battery connection in the foot controller .......................................................................................................... 398 

K2 - Combined foot controller (NOK) .................................................................................................................. 399 
NOK - V606.04-00-00.2 K-011- hard-wired ................................................................................................................ 400 
NOK - V606.04-00-00.2 K-012 - RF (2015 model) ..................................................................................................... 407 
NOK - V606.04-00-00.2 K-015 - RF (current 2018 model) .......................................................................................... 410 
NOK - Battery connection in the foot controller .......................................................................................................... 416 

K3 ï Common components................................................................................................................................ 417 
Adjustment of the potentiometer for HARD-WIRED UNO and NOK foot controllers..................................................... 417 
Service instructions for 2015 model UNO and NOK RF foot controllers ...................................................................... 418 
Service instructions for 2018 model DIPLOMAT UNO and NOK RF foot controllers .................................................... 421 

L ï CHAIR ............................................................................................................................................................... 432 
L1 - Basic configuration ..................................................................................................................................... 433 

L1.1 Chair for DA370, DA380 ................................................................................................................................... 433 
L1.2 Chair for DA270, DA280 ................................................................................................................................... 438 

L2 - Optional items ............................................................................................................................................ 446 
L3 - Upholstered and stitched parts .................................................................................................................... 460 
L4 - Full Sets and Mounting Kits ........................................................................................................................ 462 

Q - Assembly and installation ............................................................................................................................... 465 
Electrical system requirements .......................................................................................................................... 466 
Unpacking the assembly and inspecting the delivery .......................................................................................... 466 

R - Service settings, Electrical connections, Schematics ................................................................................... 480 
R1 - Service settings .......................................................................................................................................... 480 

General service settings ........................................................................................................................................... 480 
Modification of service settings for instruments .......................................................................................................... 484 
Definition and assignment of tools............................................................................................................................. 486 

R2 - Factory settings .......................................................................................................................................... 488 
R3 - List of error codes ...................................................................................................................................... 490 
R4 - Description of electronic modules ............................................................................................................... 493 
R5 - Electrical schematics .................................................................................................................................. 499 

BASIC version schematics........................................................................................................................................ 499 
FULL version schematics ......................................................................................................................................... 507 
Control panel schematics ......................................................................................................................................... 518 

R6 ï Chair set-up .............................................................................................................................................. 535 
R7 - Safety elements ......................................................................................................................................... 540 

T - Check of settings and functions ...................................................................................................................... 541 
U - Maintenance and repair instructions............................................................................................................... 543 
V - Cleaning, Disinfection and Decontamination .................................................................................................. 544 

1. Disinfection of instrument water cooling channels........................................................................................... 544 
2. Semi-automatic disinfection of instrument water cooling channels (optional)................................................... 544 
3. Cleaning and decontamination of the saliva ejector ........................................................................................ 547 
4. Cleaning and decontamination of the big and small aspirator ......................................................................... 547 
5. Cleaning of the sieve of the separation block ................................................................................................. 547 
6. Cleaning and Disinfection of D¿rr spittoon valve on wet suction system.......................................................... 548 
7. Cleaning and decontamination of the spittoon block ....................................................................................... 549 
8. Cleaning, disinfection and decontamination of other parts of the dental unit.................................................... 550 

W - Claims .............................................................................................................................................................. 551 
X - INSTALLATION PLATE..................................................................................................................................... 552 
Annex 1 ï Certificates used in support of claims ................................................................................................ 553 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               6 / 571 

Main parts of the dental unit  
DA270, DA370 ς TOP HOSE ROUTING 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 3
2

0
 -

 8
0

5

7
4

0
 -

 1
0
4

0

1
1

9
0

1
4

0
0

 -
 2

0
4

0

1
9

0
0

 2025 - 2335

150

3

2 4

5

6

1

7

m
in

. 
7

5
0

min. 1200

7
0
0

700

850

min. 1200

1
1
0
Á 700

80
6

1. Spittoon with assistantôs console arm        
2. Control panel (5-instrument on DA 270 models and 6-instrument on DA 370 models) 
3. Foot controller 
4. Control panel arm  
5. Light 
6. Articulated light arm  
7. Dental chair 
 
 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               7 / 571 

DA280, DA380 ς BOTTOM HOSE ROUTING 

 
m

in
. 
7

5
0

min. 1200

7
0
0

700

510

min. 1200

DA380

150



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               8 / 571 

DA 280, DA 380 - CART  

 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Spittoon with assistantôs console arm 
2. Control panel 
3. Foot controller 
4. Cart 
5. Operating light 
6. Articulated light arm  
7. Dental chair 
9. Storage table 
 
 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               9 / 571 

Symbols 

 

Warnings (risk of injury or 
damage)  

Sterilise up to specified temperature 

 
Warning 

 
Alternating current 

 
Note 

 
Applied part B 

 
Recommendation IP21 Level of intrusion and moisture protection 

 
Additional information 

 
Manufacturer 

 
 

Technical data 
Dental unit 

Parameter Value 

Voltage 220-240 V ; 100-127 V; 24 V 

Frequency 50 Hz 

Max. power 1900 VA + 10% 

Supply air pressure 0.45 ï 0.8 MPa 

Supply water pressure 0.3 ï 0.6 MPa 

Unit weight, net 145 kg + max. 20 kg depending on configuration 

Unit weight, gross 210 kg + max. 35 kg depending on configuration 

Type of protection against electric shock class I protection device 

Level of protection against electric shock applied part B 

Enclosure rating IP21 

Cup water temperature 35 Ñ 5 ÁC (if heater installed) 

Max. load on articulated light arm storage tray 1.5 kg 

Max. load on dentistôs panel storage tray:  

¶ stainless steel tray, 180 x 280 mm 

¶ stainless steel tray, 290 x 370 mm 

 
 
0.5 kg 
1.5 kg 

Mode of operation 
permanent with intermittent loading typical of standard 
dental work. 

 

Chair 
Parameter Value 

Chair height above ground 
385 mm ï 825 mm ° 15 mm (DA270, DA280) 

320 mm ï 825 mm ° 15 mm (DA370, DA380) 

Backrest tilting range, from vertical plane 
20Á ° 2Á to 90Á ° 2Á (DA270,DA280) 

13Á ° 2Á to 97Á ° 2Á (DA370,DA380) 

Seat tilting range, from horizontal plane 3Á to 21Á ° 2Á (DA370,DA380) 

Vertical motion cycle, unloaded max. 20 seconds 

Backrest motion cycle, unloaded max. 18 seconds 

Seat tilting cycle max. 8 seconds 

Chair weight rating (EN ISO 7949-1) maximum 200 kg 

Chair weight for DA270, DA280, net 60 kg + max. 5 kg depending on configuration 

Chair weight for DA270, DA280, gross 110 kg + max. 20 kg depending on configuration 

Chair weight for DA370, DA380, net 65 kg + max. 5 kg depending on configuration 

Chair weight for DA370, DA380, gross 115 kg + max. 20 kg depending on configuration 

Mode of operation  
1:16 (cycle time, for instance, 25 seconds of operation, 
400 seconds idle) 

Chair noise max. 54 dB 

 
 
 
 

 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               10 / 571 

General conditions 
 

The following instruments may be mounted to the control panel: 
Condition Note 
at least 1 spray nozzle  
max. 4 rotary instruments DA270, DA280 
max. 5 rotary instruments DA370, DA380 
max. 5 light instruments  
max. 3 turbines  
max. 3 BLDC micromotors with light max. 3 x DX or 3 x DX PRO motor 

max. 3 x DX BLUE or 3 x DX PRO BLUE motor  
max. 2 x DX PRO + 1 x SRG 
max. 2 x DX PRO BLUE + 1 x SRG 

1 scaler  plaque removal instrument 
1 curing lamp (LED)  
1 blaster sand blaster 

 
 
The following acronyms and abbreviations are used in the manual: 
USS ï ultrasonic plaque removal instrument 
PLM - curing lamp 
DC motor ï motor with brushes 
BLDC motor ï brushless motor 
 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               11 / 571 

Organisation of the manual 
1.)  Symbol >> 
Symbol >> indicates that a specific item is broken down into smaller details. 
Example: 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V618.02-01-00.6 BASIC DENTAL ENGINE PC 1.00 

002 >> V608.01-02-00.4 AIR REGULATOR PC 1.00 
 
2.) Recurring breakdowns of items 
A breakdown of items that is identical for 2 or more sub chapters is located at the end of the chapter. 
Example: 
Chapter A (Dental engine) contains an item that is common to both types of dental engines (with and without the central 
manifold). 
Therefore, it is located at the end of Chapter A. 

002 >> V608.01-02-00.4 AIR REGULATOR 
 
3.) Blueprints 
Examples: 

A solid line delineates those items involved in a specific 
section 

Dashed lines indicate the illustrated objects 

 

 

 
4.) Numbered positions in tables 
Position numbers 1 to 899 are related to structural components 

 
 
Numbers 901 and higher are related to electrical connections. 

 
 
5.) Quantity field  
If the quantity field is empty or is OPTIONAL, there are multiple variants for the given item and it is necessary to specify 
the variant or colour option that is ordered. 

 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               12 / 571 

Ordering spare parts 
 

 
Use only original and approved spare parts and components, without changing performance, safety characteristics 
or intended purpose of medical device. 
 

 
 

1.) Please provide the following when ordering spare parts: 
Example 1 (non-powered configuration): 

1. name of the spare part (mechanical 
components) 

DOOR, COMPLETE 

2. order number V628.60-10-00 

3. serial number of the dental unit 12345678 

4. quantity 1 PC 

 
Example 2: (with configuration specified) 

Code K-001, K-002 ... etc. 
If an item has multiple power configurations,  
this is indicated by the Configuration (such as K-001).  Do not forget to specify the correct configuration when ordering. 
 

1. name of the spare part (mechanical 
components) 

ARTICULATED ARM 

2. order number V628.10-00-00.1 K-001 

3. serial number of the dental unit 12345678 

4. quantity 1 PC 

 
COMFORT LINE DA 270 and DA 280 dental units are available in two versions: BASIC and FULL. 

¶ the BASIC version is delivered with a printed circuit board in the Spittoon block labelled PB_LUX_8  

¶ the FULL version has the PB_LUX_11 printed circuit board  
The location of the printed circuit board is shown in Chapter B. 
 
The PREMIUM LINE DA 370 and DA 380 dental units are only available in the FULL version. 
 
The FULL version supports the following dental unit options over and above the BASIC version:  

¶ Power rotating basin 

¶ Option to connect the articulated assistantôs console arm to the assistantôs table with a large keypad 

¶ DURR 2-valve suction system connection 

¶ Option to connect a water heater to the cup filler with touchscreen control 

¶ Option for hygiene, disinfection and decontamination system connectivity 

¶ Option for door controls (using the bell button) 
 
Note 

FULL / BASIC in the list of spare parts indicates which spare parts must be purchased for the given version of 
the spittoon block printed circuit board. 
 

 
 

 

 



SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                             DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (model 2015) 

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               13 / 571 

2.) Meaning of symbols: Ʒ or  ƷSP: 
These symbols are indicating guaranteed availability of the item for ordering as spare part. 

ƷSP: This symbol means that you can order the item as a whole 

Ʒ This symbol means that the individual subitem is available to be ordered 

 
Example below illustrates that you can order: 
Spare part item as a whole: 

 
 
or you can order individual item: 

 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               14 / 571 

B - SPITTOON BLOCK   
B1 - Overview of optional parts 
 

ƷBASIN 
17 ME397900.025 BASIN, MATTE GLASS 

17 ME632531.126 BASIN, CERAMIC + SCREEN COVER 

 
 

Optional colours available for the following items: 
Number Item number Product name Standard colour 

1 V622.60-14-02 CUP HOLDER GREY (RAL 7035) 

2 V618.60-00-48 POST COVER GREY (RAL 7035) 

3 V624.60-03-07 TOP COVER GREY (RAL 7035) 

4 V624.60-08-00.1 SIDE COVER, COMPLETE GREY (RAL 7035) 

5 V624.60-00-07.P DECORATIVE COVER GREY (RAL 7035) 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               15 / 571 

B2 - Basic configuration 
ƷSPITTOON BLOCK - V623.60-00-00.1 

SPITTOON BLOCK  
BASIC V623.60-00-00.1 K-002 

FULL V623.60-00-00.1 K-003 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               16 / 571 

 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               17 / 571 

 
 

 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               18 / 571 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               19 / 571 

 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               20 / 571 

 
 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001>> V624.60-01-00.1 SPITTOON BLOCK FRAME / WHT1 PC 1.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               21 / 571 

002 V624.60-02-00 FRONT COVER / WHT1 PC 1.00 

003 V624.60-03-00 TOP COVER / WHT1 PC OPTION 

004 V624.60-04-00 REAR COVER / WHT1 PC 1.00 

005 V624.60-05-00.2 DOOR, RIGHT Al / WHT1 PC 1.00 

007 V624.60-00-07.P DECORATIVE COVER, RIGHT / WHT1 PC OPTION 

008 V624.60-08-00.1 SIDE COVER, COMPLETE, RIGHT / WHT1 PC OPTION 

009 V624.60-09-00.3 HOSE COVER, RIGHT / WHT1 PC 1.00 

010 V624.60-10-00.3 MECHANISM COVER, RIGHT / WHT1 PC OPTION 

011 ME358221.051 DRIVE, HANNING S95-550 mm 4000 N PC 1.00 

012 V624.60-00-12 DRIVE PIN PC 1.00 

013>> V624.60-17-00 CARRIAGE WITH BEARINGS / WHT1 PC 1.00 

014 V624.60-00-14.S PROFILE STRIP / WHT1 PC 1.00 

015 V624.60-20-00 LIFT PLATE, COMPLETE / WHT1 PC 1.00 

016>> V618.60-14-00.1 BASIN HOLDER - GREY CUP HOLDER / WHT1 PC 1.00 

017 ME397900.025 BASIN, MATTE GLASS PC OPTION 

017 ME632531.126 BASIN, CERAMIC + SCREEN COVER PC OPTION 

018 V624.60-00-18 RUNNER PC 2.00 

019 V624.60-00-19 MICRO SWITCH RUNNER PC 1.00 

020 V624.60-00-20 BASE UNDER MICRO SWITCH PC 3.00 

021 V624.60-21-00 VISHAY POTENTIOMETER - GROUP PC 1.00 

022>> V624.60-22-00.1 CONTAINER FOR WATER, 0.75 L PC OPTION 

022>> V623.60-22-00 CONTAINER FOR WATER, 2 L PC OPTION 

022>> V624.78-00-00 CONTAINER FOR WATER ACCESSORY, 2 L PC OPTION 

023 V624.60-00-23 VALVE MANIFOLD PC 1.00 

025>> V624.60-25-00 AIR REGULATOR PC 1.00 

026>> V624.60-26-00 WATER REGULATOR PC 1.00 

027 V624.60-00-27 PANEL HOLDER PC 2.00 

028>> V631.60-28-00 ELECTRONICS PANEL PC 1.00 

029 V624.60-00-29 ANGLED GUIDE PC 1.00 

033 V624.60-00-33.1 LOWER HOLDER PC 1.00 

034 V618.60-00-60 P.B. LABEL PC 1.00 

035 V624.60-00-35 CLIP PC 1.00 

036 V624.60-00-36.1 SWITCH HOLDER PC 1.00 

037 V624.60-37-00.2 COVER STRIP / WHT1 PC 1.00 

038 V624.60-00-38.1 SWITCH BASE PC 1.00 

039 ME283000.061 SLIDING TAPE, NITTO 973 UL S=25 M 0.25 

041 V624.60-00-41 DISTRIBUTION CHANNEL PC 1.00 

042 ME549000.021 MAGNETIC SNAP LOCK-B WHITE PC 1.00 

043 V624.60-00-43 LOWER COVER / WHT1 PC 1.00 

044 V624.60-00-44 FRONT COVER CONSOLE PC 1.00 

045 V624.60-00-45 TOP COVER CONSOLE PC 1.00 

046 V624.60-00-46 BASE COVER / WHT1 PC 1.00 

047 V624.60-00-47 UTILITY BUSHING PC 
OPTION 

 

047 V624.60-00-47.1 UTILITY BUSHING (CART) PC 

OPTION 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               22 / 571 

048 V624.60-00-48 POST COVER  PC 

OPTION 

 

048 V624.60-00-48.1 POST COVER (CART) PC 

OPTION 

 
049 ME354321.006 RING WIRE CONNECTOR, 7600-04/6 PC 1.00 

050 V624.60-00-50.1 STOP HOLDER PC 1.00 

051 V624.60-00-51.1 DOOR CONSOLE PC 1.00 

052 V624.60-00-52.1 DOOR CONSOLE, BOTTOM PC 1.00 

053 ME321821.134 ROTATING BUTTON, M6, TYPE 2 PC 1.00 

054 ME311180.006 NUT, M 6 PC 1.00 

056 V618.60-01-08.1 REAR COVER HANDLE, LOWER PC 6.00 

057 V624.60-00-57 CONNECTOR HOLDER PC 1.00 

059 V624.60-00-59 LOCK PC 7.00 

060 ME311280.006 WASHER, P 6.4 PC 1.00 

061 ME311214.004 WASHER, P 6.4, SERRATED PC 1.00 

062 ME311000.002 WING NUT, M 4 PC 9.00 

063 ME311733.002 LOCK RING P 12 PC 2.00 

064 ME311210.020 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 4.00 

065 ME311180.015 NUT, M 4 PC 6.00 

067 ME336402.001 THREADED COLLAR, FLAT PC 2.00 

068 ME321822.014 NUT, 4-601.8-00-34 PC 2.00 

069 V600.8-00-39 COLLAR PC 2.00 

070 ME311120.091 NUT, M 10X1 PC 3.00 

073 ME405658.010 SOLENOID VALVE, JAKSA D211 PC 2.00 

075 ME336401.023 ADAPTER 18210-1 PC 1.00 

076 ME343415.031 SILICONE HOSE, 5 X 1.5, GREY M 0.06 

078 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 PC 2.00 

079 V607.80-38-00 RESTRICTOR - MODIFIED PC 2.00 

080>> V622.60-00-01 AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR PC 1.00 

081 V606.60-00-26 REGULATOR HOLDER PC 1.00 

082 ME336401.028 ADAPTER 18240-1 PC 1.00 

083 ME283368.006 HOSE, PUR 2.6/3.9 BLUE m 0.07 

084 ME345711.036 HOSE, PUR 3.8/6.4 GREEN m 1.84 

085 ME345711.028 HOSE, PUR 3.8/6.4 BLUE m 0.94 

086 ME345711.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 BLUE m 1.11 

087 ME283367.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN m 1.56 

088 V624.60-00-88 SILICONE COVER RIGHT  PC 1.00 

089 V624.60-89-00 CLAMP PC 1.00 

090 V624.60-00-88.1 SILICONE COVER LEFT PC 1.00 

093 ME311214.036 WASHER, P 6 PC 4.00 

094 ME309543.042 THREADED FASTENER, M 6X12 PC 5.00 

095 ME307991.009 THREADED FASTENER, M 6X16 PC 2.00 

097 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 25.00 

098 ME311212.018 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 7.00 

099 ME309255.051 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X6 PC 1.00 

100 ME311120.032 NUT, M 5 PC 4.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               23 / 571 

103 ME311120.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 4.00 

104 ME999000.132 SPITTOON BASIN SCREEN, 606.60-00-21 PC 1.00 

105 ME309255.049 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X16 PC 6.00 

106 ME374415.020 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON V-166-1C5 PC 3.00 

107 ME309255.036 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X8 PC 2.00 

108 ME309255.084 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X12 PC 2.00 

109 ME309543.069 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X8 PC 16.00 

110 ME321862.003 
THREADED FASTENER, M8-18 WITH BALL AND 
SPRING PC 1.00 

111 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE, F0301 CV-200 PC 3.00 

113 ME309251.078 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X8 PC 2.00 

114 ME336401.027 ADAPTER T230/210-1 PC 2.00 

115 ME336401.012 ADAPTER N210-1 PC 1.00 

116 ME309255.047 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X5 PC 5.00 

117 ME309326.006 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X10 PC 2.00 

118 ME311214.002 WASHER, P 4.3, SERRATED PC 3.00 

119 ME311180.004 NUT, M 4 PC 6.00 

121 ME309251.101 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X8 PC 2.00 

123 ME311120.072 NUT, M 8 PC 1.00 

124 ME311120.042 WASHER, P 8.4 PC 1.00 

125 ME548241.033 ά¦έ /[Lt hb !w¢Φ [9!¢I9w PC 16.00 

126 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 4.00 

127 ME374415.015 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL2 PC 1.00 

128 ME345711.034 CLAMP, F0505 HC 101 PC 4.00 

129 ME315170.051 Spring, TL 0500x068x0017 PC 4.00 

130 ME627439.004 DOUBLE-SIDED ADHESIVE TAPE, S.10 M 0.20 

132 ME315000.061 SPRING TZ 1000x0070x0710 PC 1.00 

133 ME309336.012 THREADED FASTENER, 3.9X9.5 PC 1.00 

134 ME309543.126 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X10 PC 2.00 

138 ME309201.032 THREADED FASTENER, M 8X80 PC 1.00 

140 ME311120.084 NUT, M6 PC 1.00 

141 ME309543.074 THREADED FASTENER, M 6X16 PC 2.00 

143 V624.75-02-00.2 LARGE PULLEY - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

144 ME309255.041 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X12 PC 4.00 

145 ME311733.032 LOCK RING P 45 PC 1.00 

146 V624.60-00-60 MOTOR COUNTERWEIGHT PC 1.00 

149 ME309543.083 THREADED FASTENER, M 10X70 PC 1.00 

151 ME273114.026 SLIP WASHER, 1 mm thick PC 1.00 
 
 

K-002 = BASIC 
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

901 ME374000.342 EB_LUX6 MODULE PC 1.00 

902 ME374000.403 PB_LUX_8V2 2.X MODULE PC 1.00 

903 V631.60-90-03 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION FOR FOOT CONTROLLER PC 1.00 

904 V631.60-90-07 TRANSFORMER - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

905 ME374100.041 SWITCH WIRES - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

906 ME374000.322 EB_230_6 MODULE PC 1.00 

907 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 7.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               24 / 571 

908 ME374060.012 CABLE CONNECTOR, RJ45 PC 1.00 

909 ME374010.061 U/UTP PATCH CABLE, Cat. 6, 1.5 m, grey PC 1.00 

911 V631.60-90-04 POWER WIRES, 24 VAC PC 1.00 

913 ME374000.408 MODULE SET FSCH3M+S2PWM-D.X PC 1.00 

914 V623.60-90-27 BASIN SAFETY SWITCH - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

915 ME735000.079 
LABEL, LIGHTNING BOLT, W008-26 PVC SELF-
ADHESIVE PC 1.00 

916 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL, 4-2240.017 PC 7.00 

917 ME548231.004 EQUIPOTENTIAL SYMBOL PC 1.00 

918 ME374100.052 59b¢L{¢Ω{ t!b9[ th²9w /!.[9 - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

919 V623.60-90-33 CHAIR POWER CABLE PC 1.00 

920 ME374100.051 WIRES, YV1 AND YV2 PC 2.00 

921 ME374100.070 WIRE, GNYE PC 1.00 

922 ME374100.069 DOOR, PANEL GROUNDING EL. INSTALLATION PC 1.00 

923 ME371814.031 FUSE, T 6.3 A PC 2.00 

924 ME371814.030 FUSE, T5A PC 1.00 

925 ME371814.027 FUSE, 5X20 T 3.15 A/250 V PC 1.00 

926 ME374100.008 LUX DA270 VALVE WIRING HARNESS PC 1.00 

930 ME374010.077 U/UTP PATCH CABLE, Cat. 6, 0.25 m, grey PC 1.00 

931 ME345711.034 CLAMP, F0505 HC 101 PC 5.00 

938 ME345000.030 SWITCH, MARQUARDT 1935.3118 PC 1.00 

939 V400.01-00-36 LABEL, QM1 PC 1.00 

940 ME374100.050 POWER CORD, 24 VAC PC 1.00 

941 V400.01-00-80 LABEL, YV1 PC 1.00 

942 V400.01-00-81 LABEL, YV2 PC 1.00 

943 ME374100.068 WIRE, GNYE YV1, YV2 PC 1.00 

971 ME374100.002 MOTOR WIRING HARNESS PC 1.00 

972 V624.60-91-02 MOTOR EL. INSTALLATION - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

973 V624.60-91-03 POTENTIOMETER EL. INSTALLATION - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

974 ME374100.071 
EARTHING WIRE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION - 
ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

975 ME735000.079 
LABEL, LIGHTNING BOLT, W008-26 PVC SELF-
ADHESIVE PC 2.00 

976 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 4.00 

977 ME345711.034 CLAMP, F0505 HC 101 PC 3.00 

978 V400.01-00-60 LABEL, SQ4 PC 1.00 

979 V400.01-00-61 LABEL, SQ5 PC 1.00 

980 V400.01-00-01 LABEL, M1 PC 1.00 

981 V400.01-00-25 LABEL, C1 PC 1.00 

912 V400.01-01-40 LABEL, TEXT PC 1.00 

983 ME735010.030 LABEL, HOT SURFACE PC 1.00 

984 ME735010.031 LABEL, PINCH POINT PC 1.00 
 
 

K-003 = FULL 
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity. 

901 ME374000.400 PB_LUX11 MODULE 2.X PC 1.00 

902 ME374100.008 LUX DA270 VALVE WIRING HARNESS PC 1.00 

903 ME374000.322 EB_230_6 MODULE PC 1.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               25 / 571 

904 ME374100.041 SWITCH WIRES - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

905 ME374000.342 EB_LUX6 MODULE PC 1.00 

906 V631.60-90-07 TRANSFORMER - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

907 ME374000.408 MODULE SET FSCH3M+S2PWM-D.X PC 1.00 

908 V623.60-90-27 BASIN SAFETY SWITCH - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

909 V623.60-90-33 CHAIR POWER CABLE PC 1.00 

910 V631.60-90-04 POWER WIRES, 24 VAC PC 1.00 

912 V624.60-91-03 POTENTIOMETER EL. INSTALLATION - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

913 ME374100.071 EARTHING WIRE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

914 ME374100.002 MOTOR WIRING HARNESS PC 1.00 

915 V400.01-00-01 LABEL, M1 PC 1.00 

916 V400.01-00-60 LABEL, SQ4 PC 1.00 

917 V400.01-00-61 LABEL, SQ5 PC 1.00 

918 ME735010.030 LABEL, HOT SURFACE PC 1.00 

919 ME735010.031 LABEL, PINCH POINT PC 1.00 

920 ME735000.079 LABEL, LIGHTNING BOLT, W008-26 PVC SELF-ADHESIVE PC 3.00 

921 V624.60-91-02 MOTOR EL. INSTALLATION - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

922 V400.01-00-25 LABEL, C1 PC 1.00 

923 ME374100.051 WIRES, YV1 AND YV2 PC 2.00 

924 ME374100.052 59b¢L{¢Ω{ t!b9[ th²9w /!.[9 - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

925 ME374010.061 U/UTP PATCH CABLE, Cat. 6, 1.5 m, grey PC 1.00 

926 V631.60-90-03 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION FOR FOOT CONTROLLER PC 1.00 

927 ME374060.012 CABLE CONNECTOR, RJ45 PC 1.00 

928 ME374010.077 U/UTP PATCH CABLE, Cat. 6, 0.25 m, grey PC 1.00 

929 ME735552.115 GROUNDING SYMBOL, 4-2240.017 PC 4.00 

930 ME374100.069 DOOR, PANEL GROUNDING EL. INSTALLATION PC 1.00 

931 ME374100.070 WIRE, GNYE PC 1.00 

932 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 10.00 

933 ME345711.034 CLAMP, F0505 HC 101 PC 6.00 

934 V400.01-01-40 LABEL, TEXT PC 1.00 

935 ME371814.027 FUSE, 5X20 T 3.15 A/250 V PC 1.00 

936 ME371814.030 FUSE, T5A PC 1.00 

937 ME371814.031 FUSE, T 6.3 A PC 2.00 

938 ME345000.030 SWITCH, MARQUARDT 1935.3118 PC 1.00 

939 V400.01-00-36 LABEL, QM1 PC 1.00 

940 ME374100.050 POWER CORD, 24 VAC PC 1.00 

941 V400.01-00-80 LABEL, YV1 PC 1.00 

942 V400.01-00-81 LABEL, YV2 PC 1.00 

943 ME374100.068 WIRE, GNYE YV1, YV2 PC 1.00 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               26 / 571 

>>SPITTOON BLOCK FRAME - V624.60-01-00.1  

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               27 / 571 

 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V624.60-11-00.P BASE, RIGHT / WHT1 PC 1.00 

002 V624.60-12-00.1 ARM HOLDER POST / WHT1 PC 1.00 

003 V624.60-14-00 MECHANISM POST / WHT1 PC 1.00 

004 V624.60-16-00 FRAME SHEET METAL - GROUP PC 1.00 

005 ME311214.014 WASHER, P 10.2 PC 6.00 

006 ME309543.021 THREADED FASTENER, M 10X20 PC 6.00 

007 ME311214.013 WASHER, P 8.2 PC 4.00 

008 ME309543.011 THREADED FASTENER, M 8X16 PC 4.00 

009 ME309543.069 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X8 PC 8.00 

010 ME311214.031 WASHER, P 5.1 PC 6.00 

011 ME309543.058 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X10 PC 6.00 

012 ME311214.025 WASHER, P 4 PC 2.00 

013 ME309543.105 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X10 PC 2.00 

015 V624.60-23-00.3 !{{L{¢!b¢Ω{ /hb{h[9 !wa Ih[59w - LEFT / WHT1 PC 1.00 

016 ME311210.020 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 4.00 

017 ME309287.033 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X8 PC 4.00 

018 V624.60-14-09 SHEET METAL GUIDES PC 1.00 

019 ME309255.044 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X10 PC 2.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               28 / 571 

>>CARRIAGE WITH BEARINGS - V624.60-17-00  

 
 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               29 / 571 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V624.60-18-00 BEARING HOUSING - GROUP PC 1.00 

002 V624.60-17-02 BEARING CAP PC 4.00 

003 V624.60-17-03 BEARING BASE PC 4.00 

004 ME778000.048 BEARING, 6204 2RS PC 4.00 

005 V624.60-17-05 BEARING RING PC 4.00 

006 V624.60-17-07 SLIDE PC 2.00 

007 ME309287.035 THREADED FASTENER, M 6x12 PC 4.00 

008 ME309231.073 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X16 PC 4.00 

009 V624.60-17-09 SLIDE BASE PC 4.00 

010 ME309287.027 THREADED FASTENER, M 6x10 PC 4.00 

012 ME311733.018 LOCK RING P 47 PC 4.00 

013 V624.60-18-20 ANGLE BRACKET PC 1.00 

014 ME309000.008 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X12 PC 1.00 

015 ME311120.016 NUT, M 4 PC 1.00 

016 ME311214.025 WASHER, P 4 PC 1.00 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               30 / 571 

>>BASIN HOLDER - GREY CUP HOLDER - V618.60-14-00.1 

 
 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               31 / 571 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity. 

001 V618.60-14-01 BASIN HOLDER BODY  PC 1.00 

002>> V622.60-14-02 GREY CUP HOLDER PC OPTION 

003 V618.60-14-03 TAP / WHT1 PC 1.00 

004 V618.60-14-04 CUP FILL TUBE SLEEVE PC 1.00 

005 V618.60-14-05 BASIN RINSE TUBE PC 1.00 

006 V618.60-14-06 NOZZLE PC 1.00 

009>> V618.60-15-00 BASIN HOLDER BASE PC 1.00 

010 V618.60-16-00 RINSE TUBE BODY - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

011 ME273114.022 {t!/9w wLbDΣ рȄрнȄсн ±av слϲ{Ƙ ²IL¢9 PC 1.00 

012 ME336401.010 ADAPTER M5230-1 PC 3.00 

014 ME273111.124 O RING, P 5x1.8 NBR80 PC 2.00 

015 ME273111.125 O RING, P 8x1.8 NBR80 PC 2.00 

017 ME345711.036 HOSE, PUR 3.8/6.4 GREEN m 1.96 

019 ME343415.031 SILICONE HOSE, 5 X 1.5, GREY M 0.02 

020 ME273113.001 SEAL FOR HTB CURVE, DN 50 PC 1.00 

021 ME273141.018 BUMPER, BUMPON SJ 5302 P 7.9 PC 3.00 

022 ME309543.069 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X8 PC 2.00 

023 ME309255.080 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X22 PC 2.00 

024 ME309255.048 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X30 PC 2.00 

026 V618.68-00-06.1 NIPPLE PC 1.00 

028 V618.60-14-06.1 NOZZLE PC 1.00 

038 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE, F0301 CV-200 PC 1.00 
 

>>CUP HOLDER - V622.60-14-02 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               32 / 571 

ƷBASIN HOLDER EL. DRIVE ACCESSORY - V624.75-00-00.2 K-003 
(Only for the FULL version) 

 
 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               33 / 571 

 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V624.75-01-00.1 DRIVE HOLDER, COMPLETE PC 1.00 

003 V618.70-00-03.1 SMALL PULLEY PC 1.00 

004 ME272781.002 BELT, OPTIBELT-VB 5x260Li PC 1.00 

005 ME359525.006 MOTOR SL-37GB35 24 VDC PC 1.00 

006 ME309255.081 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X4 PC 3.00 

007 ME309543.100 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X6 PC 1.00 

008 ME309543.058 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X10 PC 2.00 

009 ME311214.037 WASHER, P 5 PC 2.00 

010 ME311212.018 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 2.00 

011 ME374415.015 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL2 PC 2.00 

013 ME309251.101 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X8 PC 4.00 

017 V618.70-00-04 TENSIONING PIN PC 1.00 

018 ME311120.075 NUT, M 5 PC 1.00 

019 ME309201.001 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X50 PC 1.00 

022 ME309543.108 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X6 PC 1.00 

023 V618.70-02-03 LIMIT SWITCH BUMPER PC 1.00 

024 V618.70-00-30 SPACER PC 2.00 

025 ME315170.063 COMPRESSION SPRING, TL2000x120x0190 PC 1.00 

901 ME374000.330 PB_BOWL3 MODULE PC 1.00 

902 V629.70-90-02 GUIDES FOR  SQ13, SQ14 PC 1.00 

903 V400.01-00-70 LABEL, SQ14 PC 1.00 

904 V400.01-00-69 LABEL, SQ13 PC 1.00 

906 ME343421.011 PVC INSULATING SLEEVE, 2.5X0.5, BLACK M 0.03 

907 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 2.00 

908 ME205292.005 MAGNET, RI-16-28.5-8 PC 1.00 
 
 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               34 / 571 

>>BASIN HOLDER BASE - V618.60-15-00 

 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V618.60-15-01 BASIN HOLDER CARRIER / WHT1 PC 1.00 

002 V618.60-19-00.1 BASIN HOLDER PIN, LONG PC 1.00 

003 V618.60-15-03 DRAIN BODY PC 1.00 

004 V606.60-00-18.1 DRAIN TUBE PC 1.00 

005 ME286000.006 HOSE, SPIRAFLEX P20 M 0.37 

007 ME309255.069 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X14 PC 1.00 

008 ME309255.080 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X22 PC 2.00 

009 ME307991.005 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X16 PC 4.00 
 
 
 

>>VISHAY POTENTIOMETER - V624.60-21-00  

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V624.60-21-01 POTENTIOMETER HOLDER PC 1.00 

002 V624.60-21-02 GEAR - CANTED TEETH PC 1.00 

003 ME371212.010 th¢9b¢Lha9¢9wΣ мл ǘǳǊƴΣ н ƪʍΣ 5 сΦо ƳƳ PC 1.00 

004 ME311120.044 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X5 PC 2.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               35 / 571 

>>CONTAINER FOR WATER, 0.75 L (MOVABLE)- V624.60-22-00.1 

 
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V618.60-12-00 SWITCH COLLAR - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

002 V624.60-22-02.1 CONTAINER HOLDER PC 1.00 

005 V606.60-00-24.2 SLEEVE PC 1.00 

006 V606.60-00-25.1 HEAD LINE CONNECTIONS PC 1.00 

007 V606.60-00-23.3 HEAD, DL 250 PC 1.00 

008 ME273000.032 FLANGE GASKET, 657, 1/2 PC 1.00 

009 ME429310.004 AIR BLOCK, SMALL PC 1.00 

010 ME735010.004 SELF-ADHESIVE FOIL 4-606.60-00-99 PC 2.00 

011 ME563313.007 CONTAINER, 0.75LS - FVG1 PC 1.00 

012 ME374415.031 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL 13 PC 1.00 

013 ME315000.121 SPRING, TL 0400x044x0117 PC 2.00 

014 ME336401.008 ADAPTER M5210-1 PC 3.00 

015 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 4.00 

017 ME309255.071 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X10 PC 2.00 

018 ME309251.093 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X14 PC 2.00 

020 ME283367.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN m 0.25 

021 ME283368.006 HOSE, PUR 2.6/3.9 BLUE m 0.03 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               36 / 571 

>>CONTAINER FOR WATER, 0.75 L (FIXED)- V623.60-22-00 

                              
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V624.60-22-02.1 CONTAINER HOLDER PC 1.00 

002 ME309543.072 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X12 PC 3.00 

003 V606.60-00-23.3 HEAD, DL 250 PC 1.00 

004 ME336401.008 ADAPTER M5210-1 PC 3.00 

005 ME735010.004 SELF-ADHESIVE FOIL 4-606.60-00-99 PC 2.00 

006 ME273000.032 FLANGE GASKET, 657, 1/2 PC 1.00 

007 ME283368.006 HOSE, PUR 2.6/3.9 BLUE m 0.03 

008 ME283367.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN m 0.25 

009 ME429310.004 AIR BLOCK, SMALL PC 1.00 

010 ME563313.007 CONTAINER, 0.75LS - FVG1 PC 1.00 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               37 / 571 

>>CONTAINER FOR WATER, 2 L - V624.78-00-00 
(may only be combined with wet suction, 1 or 2-valve) 

   
 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V618.60-12-00 SWITCH COLLAR - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 

002 V624.60-22-02.2 HOLDER, 2 L CONTAINER PC 1.00 

005 V606.60-00-24.2 SLEEVE PC 1.00 

006 V606.60-00-25.1 HEAD LINE CONNECTIONS PC 1.00 

007 V606.60-00-23.3 HEAD, DL 250 PC 1.00 

008 ME273000.032 FLANGE GASKET, 657, 1/2 PC 1.00 

009 ME429310.004 AIR BLOCK, SMALL PC 1.00 

010 ME735010.004 SELF-ADHESIVE FOIL 4-606.60-00-99 PC 2.00 

011 ME551110.020 PLASTIC CONTAINER, 2-litre PC 1.00 

012 ME374415.031 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL 13 PC 1.00 

013 ME315000.126 SPRING 0500x055x0012 TL PC 2.00 

014 ME336401.008 ADAPTER M5210-1 PC 3.00 

015 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 4.00 

017 ME309255.071 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X10 PC 2.00 

018 ME309251.093 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X14 PC 2.00 

019 ME309255.041 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X12 PC 2.00 

020 ME283367.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN m 0.33 

021 ME283368.006 HOSE, PUR 2.6/3.9 BLUE m 0.02 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               38 / 571 

ƷSP: HEAD, COMPLETE - V690.00-01-00 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V606.60-00-23.3 HEAD, DL 250 PC 1.00 

002 ME273000.032 FLANGE GASKET, 657, 1/2 PC 1.00 

003 ME336401.008 ADAPTER M5210-1 PC 3.00 

004 ME283367.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 GREEN m 0.33 

005 ME429310.004 AIR BLOCK, SMALL PC 1.00 
 
 

>>AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR - V622.60-00-01 

 
 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 ME392662.012 PRESSURE REGULATOR, MR BIT 1/8 04 PC 1.00 

002 ME336401.028 ADAPTER 18240-1 PC 2.00 

003 ME392662.034 PLUG FOR REGULATOR, 1/8 PC 1.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               39 / 571 

>>AIR REGULATION - V624.60-25-00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 ME392662.036 FILTER, REGULATOR FRBIT 1/4 2008 RMSA PC 1.00 

002 ME405658.015 {h[9bhL5 ±![±9Σ 5омл 5bн Dмκуέ PC 1.00 

004 V608.01-06-00 /hbb9/¢hwΣ оκуϦȄмκуϦΣ флϲ !bD[9 PC 1.00 

006 V606.01-04-06 PORT, 1/4"x10x1 PC 1.00 

007 V606.01-02-07 CONNECTOR, 1/8"x1/4" PC 1.00 

008 ME273111.113 O RING, P 6.9x1.8 NBR80 PC 1.00 

009 ME392662.033 PRESSURE GAUGE, 1/8P 5205 PC 1.00 

013 ME321822.014 NUT, 4-601.8-00-34 PC 1.00 

016 V624.60-24-00 CONSOLE - AIR PC 1.00 

017 ME311120.057 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X20 PC 2.00 

018 ME311212.018 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 2.00 

019 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 2.00 

020 ME311210.028 WASHER, P 4.3 PC 2.00 

026 ME311120.091 NUT, M 10X1 PC 1.00 

030 ME735010.033 LABEL, AIR PC 1.00 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               40 / 571 

>>WATER REGULATION - V624.60-26-00  
 

 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 ME392662.037 FILTER REGULATOR 5008 RM FRBIT 1/4, WATER PC 1.00 

004 V600.1-03-06 REDUCER PC 1.00 

002 ME405658.015 {h[9bhL5 ±![±9Σ 5омл 5bн Dмκуέ PC 1.00 

003 ME392662.033 PRESSURE GAUGE, 1/8P 5205 PC 1.00 

005 V600.1-14-00 COLLAR PC 1.00 

007 V606.01-02-07 CONNECTOR, 1/8"x1/4" PC 1.00 

008 ME273111.113 O RING, P 6.9x1.8 NBR80 PC 1.00 

013 ME321822.014 NUT, 4-601.8-00-34 PC 1.00 

014 V606.01-04-06 PORT, 1/4"x10x1 PC 1.00 

016 V624.60-27-00 CONSOLE - WATER PC 1.00 

017 ME311120.057 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X20 PC 2.00 

018 ME311212.018 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 2.00 

019 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 2.00 

020 ME311210.028 WASHER, P 4.3 PC 2.00 

025 ME735010.034 LABEL, WATER PC 1.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               41 / 571 

>>ELECTRONICS PANEL AND MODULE LOCATIONS IN THE SPITTOON BLOCK ς V631.60-28-00 

BASIC VERSION 

 

FULL VERSION 

 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               42 / 571 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V631.60-29-00 ELECTRONICS COVER, COMPLETE PC 1.00 

002 V624.60-28-02 TRANSPARENT COVER PC 1.00 

003 V623.60-28-03 BASE, EB230 PC 1.00 

004 ME273121.041 BUSHING, TYPE F2, 9X1.5 PC 5.00 

006 ME309251.114 SCREW M 4X6 DECORATIVE PC 3.00 

007 V624.60-28-07 BASE, FSCH3M MODULE PC 1.00 

010 ME371418.019 PCB SUPPORT, 10x2x3 PA 6.6 PC 12.00 

011 ME371418.028 SPACER POST, H=9.5 MM, SNAP-TYPE PC 22.00 

012 ME371418.004 SPACER POST, 3.6X10, TYPE V5631B PC 4.00 

013 ME309255.077 THREADED FASTENER, M 3X18 PC 4.00 

014 ME311210.026 WASHER, P 3.2 PC 4.00 

015 ME311210.019 NUT, M 3 PC 4.00 
 
 
 

Order codes for electronic modules: 

Product name Item no. 

MODUL PB_CAT5 ME374000.331 

MODUL EB_LUX6 ME374000.342 

MODUL PB_ LUX8V2 ME374000.339 

MODUL FOOTUNI1 ME374000.305 

MODUL FSCH3M ME374000.267 

MODUL EB_230_6 ME374000.322 

MODUL PB_LUX11 ME374000.362 

MODUL PB_DEZ1 ME374000.359 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               43 / 571 

ƷCOVER REMOVAL PROCEDURE FOR THE SPITTOON BLOCK (V623.60-00-00.1) 

 
 
Remove in the following order: 1. (Pos. 8) 2. (Pos. 37) 3. (Pos. 9) 4. (Pos. 10)  5. (Pos. 48) 
 

Pos. Item no. Part name 

001 V624.60-01-00 SPITTOON BLOCK FRAME 

002 V624.60-02-00 FRONT COVER 

003 V624.60-03-00  TOP COVER 

004 V624.60-04-00 REAR COVER 

008 V624.60-08-00.1 SIDE COVER, COMPLETE, RIGHT 

009 V624.60-09-00.3 HOSE COVER, RIGHT 

010 V624.60-10-00.3 MECHANISM COVER, RIGHT 

037 V624.60-37-00.2 COVER STRIP 

047 V624.60-00-47 UTILITY BUSHING 

048 V624.60-00-48 POST COVER 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               44 / 571 

ƷCOVER MOUNTING PROCEDURE FOR THE SPITTOON BLOCK (V623.60-00-00.1) 
 

 
 
 

Pos. Item no. Part name 

004 V624.60-04-00 REAR COVER 

009 V624.60-09-00.3 HOSE COVER, RIGHT 

010 V624.60-10-00.3 MECHANISM COVER, RIGHT 

037 V624.60-37-00.2 COVER STRIP 

056 V618.60-01-08 REAR COVER HANDLE, LOWER 

059 V624.60-00-59 LOCK 

062 ME311000.002 CLAMPING WING NUT, M 4 

097 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 

109 ME309543.069 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X8 

129 ME315170.051 SPRING, TL 0500x068x0017 
 

 
 

MOUNTING METAL 
COVERS TO PLASTIC 

MOUNTING CHAIR COVERS TO 
SPITTOON BLOCK BASE 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               45 / 571 

ƷLOCATIONS OF VALVES IN THE SPITTOON BLOCK (V623.60-00-00.1) 

 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               46 / 571 

B3 - Spittoon block accessories 
1 - Accessories: Ejector, Suction, Suction controls 
ƷEJECTOR ACCESSORY - V624.76-00-00  

 
 

1. EJECTOR ACCESSORY  
BASIC V624.76-00-00 K-003 

FULL V624.76-00-00 K-004 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               47 / 571 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V611.83-07-00 DRAIN BODY PC 1.00 

002 V618.71-00-02 EJECTOR HOLDER PC 1.00 

004 V600.8-08-00 EJECTOR PC 1.00 

005 V608.63-00-30 CONNECTOR PC 1.00 

006 ME321822.014 NUT, 4-601.8-00-34 PC 1.00 

007 ME311120.091 NUT, M 10X1 PC 1.00 

008 V600.8-00-39 COLLAR PC 1.00 

009 V607.80-38-00 RESTRICTOR - MODIFIED PC 1.00 

012 V611.83-00-12 EJECTOR DRAIN HOSE PC 1.00 

016 ME405658.010 SOLENOID VALVE, JAKSA D211 PC 1.00 

017 ME336401.029 ADAPTER T230-1 PC 1.00 

018 ME336402.001 THREADED COLLAR, FLAT PC 1.00 

019 ME309255.047 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X5 PC 2.00 

020 ME311210.020 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 2.00 

021 ME273121.039 BUSHING, TYPE F2, 15.5X1.6 PC 1.00 

022 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE, F0301 CV-200 PC 1.00 

023 ME273111.123 O RING, P 10X2 SILICONE PC 2.00 

026 ME286125.002 HOSE, PVC 8/13 TYPE RW 501 M 0.58 

029 ME345711.028 HOSE, PUR 3.8/6.4 BLUE m 0.83 

030 ME343415.031 SILICONE HOSE, 5 X 1.5, GREY M 0.02 

 
K-003 = BASIC 
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

901 ME341419.018 WIRE, LiY 0.25 VT VIOLET M 4.40 

904 ME343421.011 PVC INSULATING SLEEVE, 2.5X0.5, BLACK M 0.02 

905 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 2.00 

 
K-004 = FULL 
Position Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

901 ME341419.018 WIRE, LiY 0.25 VT VIOLET M 4.40 

904 ME343421.011 PVC INSULATING SLEEVE, 2.5X0.5, BLACK M 0.02 

907 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 2.00 

905 ME372010.141 CRIMP CONTACT, NSK 25-0 PC 2.00 

906 ME374060.010 HOUSING, NSG 25-2 PC 1.00 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               48 / 571 

2-SLOT SALIVA EJECTOR HOLDER ACCESSORY - V618.80-00-00.2 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V618.80-00-01 SALIVA EJECTOR BUSHING PC 1.00 

002 V618.80-00-02.1 SALIVA EJECTOR PIN FOR THE TABLE PC 1.00 

003 ME321822.062 MICRO SWITCH HOLDER PC 1.00 

004 ME374415.031 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL 13 PC 1.00 

005 ME309255.082 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X14 PC 2.00 

006 ME309251.093 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X14 PC 1.00 

012 ME283367.071 SALIVA EJECTOR TAIL-PIECE PC 1.00 

013 ME321822.020 SALIVA EJECTOR TIP, 608.63-00-13 PC 1.00 

014 ME321822.023 SALIVA EJECTOR SCREEN PC 2.00 

015 ME283367.062 SINGLE-USE TAIL-PIECE, 100 PER PACK PACK  
016 ME343415.031 SILICONE HOSE, 5 X 1.5, GREY M 1.50 

017 ME273121.041 BUSHING, TYPE F2, 9X1.5 PC 1.00 

018 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 1.00 
 
 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               49 / 571 

ASSISTANT'S TABLE SALIVA EJECTOR ACCESSORY - V618.80-00-00.1 

 
 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity  

001 V618.80-00-01 SALIVA EJECTOR BUSHING PC 1.00  

002 V618.80-00-02.1 SALIVA EJECTOR PIN FOR THE TABLE PC 1.00  

003 ME321822.062 MICRO SWITCH HOLDER PC 1.00  

004 ME374415.031 MICRO SWITCH, OMRON SS-5GL 13 PC 1.00  

005 ME309255.082 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X14 PC 2.00  

006 ME309251.093 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X14 PC 1.00  

012>> ME283367.071 SALIVA EJECTOR TAIL-PIECE PC 1.00 DETAIL 

013>> ME321822.020 SALIVA EJECTOR TIP, 608.63-00-13 PC 1.00 IS IN 

014>> ME321822.023 SALIVA EJECTOR SCREEN PC 2.00 V690.00-03-00 

016 ME343415.031 SILICONE HOSE, 5 X 1.5, GREY M 2.50  

017 ME273121.041 BUSHING, TYPE F2, 9X1.5 PC 1.00  

018 ME397900.012 CABLE TIE, F 0301 CV-094 PC 1.00  

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               50 / 571 

ƷSALIVA EJECTOR - V690.00-03-00                 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 ME283367.071 SALIVA EJECTOR TAIL-PIECE PC 1.00 

002 ME321822.023 SALIVA EJECTOR SCREEN PC 2.00 

003 ME321822.020 SALIVA EJECTOR TIP, 608.63-00-13 PC 1.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               51 / 571 

ƷCATTANI SUCTION CONTROL ACCESSORY - V624.66-00-00 K-004 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V624.66-00-01 MANIFOLD BLOCK PC 1.00 

002 V618.63-00-02.1 SUCTION TAIL-PIECE PC 2.00 

003 V624.66-00-03.1 LARGE ASPIRATOR CONNECTOR PC 1.00 

004 V624.66-00-04.1 SMALL ASPIRATOR CONNECTOR PC 1.00 

005 V606.64-01-00 SUCTION BLOCK WITH MEMBRANES PC 1.00 

006 V606.64-00-05 SCREEN COVER PC 1.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               52 / 571 

007 V601.8-20-00 REDUCER, COMPLETE PC 2.00 

008 ME311120.091 NUT, M 10X1 PC 2.00 

009 ME443020.001 SCREEN, METASYS 55010002 PC 1.00 

010 ME548000.002 KEYRING, P35 MM PC 1.00 

011 ME273111.015 O RING, P 14X2 PC 5.00 

012 ME273111.017 O RING, P 18X2 PC 1.00 

014 ME273111.122 O RING, P 35.3X4.6 SILICONE PC 1.00 

015 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE, F0301 CV-200 PC 4.00 

016 ME311180.023 NUT, M 32x1.5 EN50262 PC 2.00 

017 ME336401.023 ADAPTER 18210-1 PC 2.00 

018 ME336401.018 ADAPTER Y210-1 PC 1.00 

019 ME405658.016 {h[9bhL5 ±![±9Σ 5олр Dмκуέ PC 2.00 

020 ME311210.020 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 2.00 

021 ME309543.105 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X10 PC 2.00 

022 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 2.00 

023 ME283368.006 HOSE, PUR 2.6/3.9 BLUE m 0.03 

024 ME286000.006 HOSE, SPIRAFLEX P20 M 0.90 

025 ME345711.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 BLUE m 1.22 

027 ME345711.034 CLAMP, F0505 HC 101 PC 1.00 

901 V631.66-90-01 WIRES SB1, SB2 - ASSEMBLY PC 1.00 
 
 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               53 / 571 

Ʒ5«ww CL[¢9w !b5 [!wD9 !{tLw!¢hw !//9{{hw¸ - V624.77-00-00 

 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               54 / 571 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V624.77-00-01 DURR SUCTION HOLDER PC 1.00 

002 V624.66-00-03.1 LARGE ASPIRATOR CONNECTOR PC 1.00 

005 ME273111.017 O RING, P 18X2 PC 1.00 

006 ME311180.023 NUT, M 32x1.5 EN50262 PC 1.00 

007 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE, F0301 CV-200 PC 3.00 

008 ME286000.006 HOSE, SPIRAFLEX P20 M 0.50 

009 ME345133.003 CLAMPING SLEEVE, LUPDsE DN 25 M8 PC 1.00 

010 ME443000.160 FILTER, COMPLETE, TYPE A DURR PC 1.00 

012 ME443000.114 NECKED-DOWN TAIL-PIECE, P20 PC 2.00 

014 ME286531.084 ELBOW, RIGHT, 0700-700-04E PC 1.00 

017 ME311214.013 WASHER, P 8.2 PC 1.00 

016 ME309543.133 THREADED FASTENER, M 8X8 PC 1.00 

019 ME309543.068 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X8 PC 2.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               55 / 571 

ƷLARGE AND SMALL ASPIRATOR ACCESSORY - V618.89-00-00 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V618.89-00-01 LARGE ASPIRATOR BUSHING PC 1.00 

002 V618.89-00-02.1 SMALL ASPIRATOR BUSHING PC 1.00 

003 V618.80-00-02 SALIVA EJECTOR PIN FOR MODULE AND LARGE ASPIRATOR PC 1.00 

004 V618.89-00-04 SMALL ASPIRATOR PIN PC 1.00 

005 ME321822.062 MICRO SWITCH HOLDER PC 2.00 

006 ME374415.033 MICRO SWITCH, SS-5GL PC 2.00 

007 ME309255.082 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X14 PC 4.00 

008 ME309251.093 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X14 PC 1.00 

009 ME311120.067 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X16 PC 1.00 

013 V611.84-02-13 COARSE FILTER, P16 PC 1.00 

014 V611.84-02-14 COARSE FILTER, P22 PC 1.00 

015 V618.89-15-00.3 LARGE ASPIRATOR HOSE PC 1.00 

016 V618.89-16-00.3 SMALL ASPIRATOR HOSE PC 1.00 

017 ME443000.027 CATTANI CLEANING KIT, GREY PC 1.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               56 / 571 

ƷLARGE ASPIRATOR ACCESSORY FOR 3-SLOT HOLDER - V618.89-01-00 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V618.89-00-01 LARGE ASPIRATOR BUSHING PC 1.00 

003 V618.89-00-03 LARGE ASPIRATOR PIN PC 1.00 

005 ME321822.062 MICRO SWITCH HOLDER PC 1.00 

006 ME374415.033 MICRO SWITCH, SS-5GL PC 1.00 

007 ME309255.082 THREADED FASTENER, M 2X14 PC 2.00 

008 ME309251.093 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X14 PC 1.00 

014 V611.84-02-14 COARSE FILTER, P22 PC 1.00 

015 V618.89-15-00.2 LARGE ASPIRATOR HOSE PC 1.00 

017 ME443000.027 CATTANI CLEANING KIT, GREY PC 1.00 
 

 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               57 / 571 

ƷSUCTION BLOCK WITH MEMBRANES (for CATTANI suction controls) - V690.00-04-00 
ƷSUCTION BLOCK WITH MEMBRANES (for METASYS suction controls) - V690.00-05-00 
 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Note Unit Quantity 

001 V606.64-01-01 SUCTION BODY  PC 1.00 

002 V606.64-01-02 SUCTION BODY COVER  PC 2.00 

003 ME336401.008 ADAPTER M5210-1  PC 2.00 

004 V606.64-01-04 INSERT IN BLOCK  PC 1.00 

005 ME443000.096 CATTANI PNEUMATIC MEMBRANE HOLDER  PC 2.00 

006 ME309255.064 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X16  PC 10.00 

007 ME309255.048 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X30  PC 2.00 

008 ME443020.001 SCREEN, METASYS 55010002  PC 1.00 

009 ME273111.122 O RING, P 35.3X4.6 SILICONE  PC 1.00 

010 V606.64-00-05 SCREEN COVER  PC 1.00 

011 ME548000.002 KEYRING, P35 MM  PC 1.00 

12 V606.68-00-02 PLUG, 2 Valid for V690.00-04-00 PC 1.00 

12 V606.70-00-04 PLUG, 1 Valid for V690.00-05-00 PC 1.00 

13 ME273111.025 O RING, P 25X2 Valid for V690.00-04-00 PC 2.00 

13 ME273111.028 O RING, P 28X2 Valid for V690.00-05-00 PC 2.00 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               58 / 571 

2 - Dry suction accessories 
Ʒ CATTANI SEPARATOR WITH ACCESSORY - V624.69-00-00 

1. 
CATTANI SEPARATOR WITH ACCESSORY  
(for CATTANI suction controls) 

BASIC V624.69-00-00 K-004 

FULL V624.69-00-00 K-005 

 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

001 V606.68-05-00 CATTANI ELBOW, COMPLETE PC 1.00 

003 V606.68-00-04 MODIFIED HOLDER FOR CATTANI SEPARATOR PC 1.00 

004 V600.0-01-10 PIPE PC 2.00 

005 V606.68-00-02 PLUG, 2. PC 1.00 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               59 / 571 

007 ME443000.017 CATTANI SEPARATOR OUTLET PC 1.00 

008 ME309255.047 THREADED FASTENER, M 4X5 PC 1.00 

009 V611.85-12-00 T FITTING WITH 45 ELBOW PC 1.00 

010 ME443000.009 MINI CATTANI SEPARATOR PC 1.00 

013 ME273111.025 O RING, P 25X2 PC 2.00 

014 ME397800.015 CABLE TIE, F0301 CV-200 PC 8.00 

016 ME345711.024 HOSE, PUR 1.5/2.7 BLUE m 0.40 

017 ME283368.006 HOSE, PUR 2.6/3.9 BLUE m 0.01 

018 ME286000.006 HOSE, SPIRAFLEX P20 M 2.20 

019 ME309543.069 THREADED FASTENER, M 5X8 PC 2.00 

901 ME374000.331 PB_CAT5 MODULE PC 1.00 

902 v631.69-90-01 POWER WIRES, PB_cAT_5 MODULE PC 1.00 

903 v631.69-90-02 CABLE FOR CATTANI PROBES PC 1.00 

904 V631.69-90-03 SUCTION CONNECTOR WIRES PC 1.00 
 

K-004 = BASIC 
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

901 ME374000.331 PB_CAT5 MODULE PC 1.00 

902 v631.69-90-01 POWER WIRES, PB_cAT_5 MODULE PC 1.00 

903 v631.69-90-02 CABLE FOR CATTANI PROBES PC 1.00 

904 V631.69-90-03 SUCTION CONNECTOR WIRES PC 1.00 
 
 

K-005 = FULL 
Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

901 v631.69-90-02 CABLE FOR CATTANI PROBES PC 1.00 
 
 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               60 / 571 

Ʒ 5¦ww /{м {9t!w!¢hw Ҍ 5«ww a9a.w!b9 ±![±9 !//9{{hw¸ - V631.73-00-00.1 K-002 
with CATTANI suction controls, for the FULL version 

 



 SERVICE MANUAL                                                                                                   DA270, DA280, DA370, DA380 (2015 model)  B    

SM_EN_DA270_DA280_DA370_DA380_m2015_2021-08_ver2.4                                                                                               61 / 571 

 
 

Pos. Item no. Product name Unit Quantity 

002 ME443000.178 DURR CS1 COMBI-SEPAMATIC PC 1.00 

001 V631.73-01-00 MEMBRANE VALVE HOLDER - COMPLETE PC 1.00 

003 ME286531.084 ELBOW, RIGHT, 0700-700-04E PC 1.00 

004 ME443100.002 MEMBRANE VALVE, DURR 7560-500-60 PC 1.00 

005 ME443000.114 NECKED-DOWN TAIL-PIECE, P20 PC 3.00 

006 V605.96-10-00 T FITTING PC 1.00 

007 ME336401.011 ADAPTER T40-1 PC 1.00 

008 V600.0-01-10 PIPE PC 2.00 

009 ME311210.020 WASHER, P 5.3 PC 1.00 


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































